AIRFLOW REGULATIONRKP-P
Airflow regulation
Constant volume
dampers
KVQ
Product manual
Version 1.0.7
Date: 10.06.2025.

Product overview
Actuators
Ordering key
Installation
Maintenance
 ACTUATORS
•	 motor drives    - Belimo (open/close, continuous)
•	 power supply   - AC 230V
		    - DC 24V
•	 IP54 degree of protection
Belimo motor drive
Voltage AC/DC Type Control Torque Energy consumption Wire sizing Weight
[kg] approx.
Dimension
(F x E)
DC24V
LM24A 3-point 5 Nm 1 W 1.5 VA 0.46 160 x 90
LM24A-SR continuous 5 Nm 1 W 2VA 0.40 160 x 90
AC 230V
LM230A 3-point 5 Nm 1,5 W 3,5 VA 0.46 160 x 90
LM230A-SR continuous 5 Nm 2 W 4 VA 0.50 180 x 90
Wiring diagram
AC/DC 24 V, open/close AC/DC 24 V, 3-point
1 23
1
0
– +
T ~
1
0 1 = black
2 = red
3 = white
1 23
0
1
0
– +
T ~
1
0 1 = black
2 = red
3 = white
OZ -open/close
AC/DC 24 V, modulating
Y
U
13 25
– +
T ~
DC (0)2…10  V
DC 2…10 V
1 = black
2 = red
3 = white
5 = orange
K -continuous
5
Product overview
Actuators
Ordering key
Installation
Maintenance
AIRFLOW REGULATION
(1) Constant
               volume damper
(2) Dimensions (3) Drive (4) Insulation
KVQ - BxH - R - Z
(1)
(2)
(3)
KVQ
Dimensions BxH
R - manual drive
M24-K - motor drive - continuous regulation
M24-OZ - motor drive - two-position regulation
M230-K - motor drive - continuous regulation
M230-OZ - motor drive - two-position regulation
(4) Z - insulation
ORDERING KEY
ORDERING KEY
KVQ
(1) Accessories (2) Type (3) Lenght
FD-A - CF60 - 200
(1)
(2)
(3)
FD-A
Type
CF60 - Connecting frame 60 mm
Connecting frame length
200 ... 600 [mm]
ORDERING KEY
ACCESSORIES
ORDERING KEY
MANUAL TO
ELECTRIC DRIVE
(1) Upgrade Kit
KVQ-A-M-KIT
(1) KVQ-A-M-KIT
Kit upgrade from manual to electric drive
6
Product overview
Actuators
Ordering key
Installation
Maintenance
 INSTALLATION
•	 Required length of straight section before regulator is
L > 1,5 x B .
•	 If L < 1,5 x B, a 10% error in regulation occurs so that
kind of installation is not advisable
•	 Pay attention to airflow direction marking on the
regulator. If not correctly installed, regulator will not
work
•	 Maintenace is not required
Installation in horizontal, angled or vertical
duct so that rotation axis is always in
horizontal position.
L > 1,5 x B
Installation process
m
in
 2
00
 m
m
7
Product overview
Actuators
Ordering key
Installation
Maintenance
AIRFLOW REGULATIONPRODUCT OVERVIEW
KVQ
Battery assembly
installation
1x2
21 321 3
1. Fix the dampers to the duct.
2. Place the installation kit (CF 60) to
the dampers.
3. Attach the installation
kit to the dampers using the
selftapping screws every 100 mm.